
100 Gold Street
Request for Proposals (RFP)



City’s Commitment to Housing Production

100 Gold Street 2

Mayoral Executive Order 43 (EO43)
 Directs the City to identify public land suitable for new 

housing development to address the housing crisis

 Goal to build 500,000 homes over the next decade

 This RFP released in alignment with these policy goals

City of Yes
 Zoning reforms estimated to create 82,000+ new homes

 Established R11 and R12 zoning districts, which can be 
mapped through ULURP



100 Gold Vision

100 Gold Street 3

 Deliver mixed-income housing 
in a tested market positioned for continued 
growth

 Design a prominent architectural 
gateway into Lower Manhattan

 Capitalize on prized location and views of 
the Brooklyn Bridge

 Utilize the site’s full potential to make a 
positive impact on the housing crisis

 Leverage the neighborhood’s thriving 
commercial and civic activity

 Create an activated ground floor and 
streetscape



100 Gold Site Overview

100 Gold Street 4

 BBL: Manhattan, Block 94, Lot 25

 Neighborhood: Financial District

 Lot Size: Approx. 95,000 SF, rectangular

 Existing Building Size: Approx. 650,000 SF

 Zoning: C6-4 / R8 (12.0 FAR, with bonus) and part of 
the Special Lower Manhattan District; Respondents 
may propose to rezone the Site

 Current Use: Nine-story office building for City 
agencies, including HPD, Mayor’s Office, DOE, DCAS, 
and others

 Context: Excellent access to transportation and 
sweeping views of the Brooklyn Bridge and East River

8 Spruce 375  
Pearl

Brooklyn 
Bridge

Southbridge 
Towers

Pace 
University

100 GOLD



Lower Manhattan: A Thriving Neighborhood

100 Gold Street 5

The east side of Lower Manhattan has benefited from 
over two decades of substantial public and private 
investment, bolstering its position a noteworthy hub for 
entertainment, hospitality, and retail. 

In addition to its proximity to a high concentration of offices, 
the neighborhood has absorbed a number of new housing 
developments while maintaining a strong market position poised
for continued growth.

 $5.6K avg. market rents vs. $3.2K metro

 3.7% annual rent growth

 3.5% vacancy vs. 4.2% historical avg.

 350 residential buildings with 19 buildings under 
construction, including office-to-residential conversions

Data provided by CoStar



Project Goals

100 Gold Street 6

Housing 
Production

Create high-quality 
housing, including 
affordable housing,

maximizing the 
development 

potential of the Site

Public Realm 
Enhancement

Integrate new 
development into 

neighborhood 
context, providing a 
thoughtful ground-

floor activation

Advance 
Sustainability

Make progress 
toward the City’s 

sustainability,
energy efficiency, 
carbon neutrality, 

and resiliency goals

Support 
Employment 

Goals 
Advance goals of 

creating quality 
construction and 

building service jobs 
by adhering to 485x 
wage standards and 

labor protections

Support City 
Services

Sale proceeds must 
provide sufficient 

funding to relocate 
City agencies 

tenanting the existing 
building



Housing Opportunity

100 Gold Street 7

Base Case Comply with 485-x, existing zoning requirements, 
provide rental housing

Density Case Comply with 485-x, Mandatory Inclusionary Housing (MIH),               
assume 18 FAR, provide rental housing

Alternative 
Case

(Optional): Submit any residential program, including homeownership 
as appropriate, that achieves the Project Goals of the RFP

 485-x Tax Incentive Eligibility

 Assume no housing subsidies or any discretionary housing tax credits or financing

Proposals to include two or three housing scenarios

https://www.nyc.gov/site/hpd/services-and-information/tax-incentives-485-x.page


Remaining Development Program

100 Gold Street 8

Ground floor retail Ancillary parking, 
as necessary

Community facility
Quality design + 

sustainable 
development

Public-realm 
improvements

Construction 
impact plan

Proposals should thoughtfully include other potential components



Transaction Process

100 Gold Street 9

RFP Process Developer selected after negotiating 
a term sheet, then PSA

Public Approvals Developer will lead CEQR and 
ULURP processes

Closing Balance of proceeds due; execute deed 
and leaseback agreement

Leaseback City agencies relocate during 
24-month lease of $1/year, absolute net

Leaseback cost will 
be priced into 

the purchase price

City responsible for 
operations/ maintenance of 
100 Gold during leaseback 
and execution of relocationConstruction Demolition of existing office building and 

development of new housing



Transaction Timeline

100 Gold Street 10

Temporary leaseback until 
relocation of 100 Gold tenants

RFP 
Closes

Environmental 
review

Certify into 
ULURP

ULURP 
approval

Closing – 
deed & 

leaseback

City fit out 
of acquired 
office space

Construction 
commences 

on residential 
development

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030



RFP Selection Criteria

100 Gold Street 11

Program 
and Design

Achievement of 
Project Goals

Thoughtfulness 
of design

Overall quality of 
the proposal

Financial 
and Schedule 

Feasibility

Maximizing purchase 
price while achieving 

public policy objectives

Feasibility of business 
plan and financial 

structure

Feasibility of proposed 
project schedule

Respondent 
Qualifications 

and Experience

Respondent’s record of 
accomplishment

Ability to execute 
similar projects

Financial condition 
and capacity to

 secure financing

Economic
 Impact

Number and quality of 
new construction and 
building service jobs

Proposal for engaging 
MWBE enterprises

City real estate 
taxes generation 



M/WBE

100 Gold Street 12

 Minority and Women-Owned Business Enterprises (“M/WBE”)

 M/WBEs are certified by the Department of Small Business 
Services

 RFP has a target participation goal of a minimum of 25%

 Respondents must submit a M/WBE Participation Plan as part 
of their Proposal indicating their proposed level of M/WBE 
participation and a plan for achieving this goal

 Final M/WBE goals will be incorporated into the transaction 
documents

 Use SBS directories to find M/WBEs in a specific field

 NYCEDC can assist in identifying M/WBEs

 Link to NYC Certified Businesses: NYC Online Directory



RFP Timeline: 2025

100 Gold Street 13

March

March 5, 2025
RFP Release

March

March 19, 2025
Information Session

April

April 11, 2025
Site Tour

May

April 30, 2025
Question Submission 

Deadline

June

June 5, 2025
Proposal Submission 

Deadline

EOY ‘25

End-Of-Year
Target Selection 

Date



Thank You!
 

100GoldRFP@edc.nyc

Site Visit RSVP Deadline: 
April 7, 2025

Submission Deadline: 
June 5, 2025
At 11:59 PM

Please upload your submission
as a .zip file to the RFP website



 

 

100 GOLD STREET RFP INFORMATION SIGN-IN SHEET 
 

 

DATE: 3/19/2025      TIME: 11:00AM ET   PROJECT: 100 Gold Street 
 

REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY NAME EMAIL 

Nelson Chan AAFE nelson_chan@aafe.org 

Karina Moya AECOM karina.moya@aecom.com 

Han Deng Ailanthus hdeng@ailanthus.co 

Ofer Cohen Ailanthus ocohen@ailanthus.co 

Vicki Orena Ailanthus  vorena@terracrg.com 

Alice Blank Alice Blank, Architect alice@aliceblankarchitect.com 

Jacob Marder AmTrust Realty Corp. jmarder@amtrustre.com 

Rubin Bendelstein AmTrust Realty Corp. rbendelstein@amtrustre.com 

Jonathan Bennett AmTrust Realty Corp. jb@amtrustre.com 

Samuel Salberg AmTrust Realty Corp. ssalberg@amtrustre.com 

Arnav Vaid AmTrust Realty Corp. avaid@amtrustre.com 

Colin Dallas-Wu AmTrust Realty Corp. cdallaswu@amtrustre.com 

Dichen Ding Andrea Steele Architecture dichen@asa-ten.com 

Nikki Karpf de Castillo Arcadis Architecture + Urbanism nikki.karpf@arcadis.com 

Jessica Anderson Arcadis Architecture + Urbanism jessica.anderson@arcadis.com 

Matthias Olt Arcadis Architecture + Urbanism matthias.olt@arcadis.com 

Justin Korhammer Archi-Tectonics NYC, LLC jk@archi-tectonics.com 

Cady Zawatson Arquitectonica czawatson@arquitectonica.com 

Hunter Tura Arquitectonica htura@arquitectonica.com 

Carl Mister Arup carl.mister@arup.com 

Ashley LaCambria Beyer Blinder Belle alacambria@bbbarch.com 

Carlos Cardoso Beyer Blinder Belle ccardoso@bbbarch.com 

BIG NYC - Yellow Bjarke Ingels Group (BIG) Yellow@big.dk 

maurice biollay Bldworks, LLC mbiollay@bldworks.us 

John Scott Johnson Brooksville jsjohnson@brooksville.com 

Sarah Pizer Camber Property Group spizer@camberpg.com 



Ahmad Alhalawani CES Consultants, Inc. aalhalawani@cesconsult.com 

Debra Sauerman Construction Information Systems debras@cisleads.com 

Thomas Jordan Corcoran Sunshine thomas.jordan@corcoransunshine.com 

Arvin Xu DBB/Page axu@pagethink.com 

Jordan Barr DBI Projects jb@dbiprojects.com 

Alex DeMatteis DeMatteis Organizations afd@dematteisorg.com 

Celia Montag DemoWorks Expediting, Inc. demoworks@aol.com 

Jed Resnick Douglaston Development jedresnick@hotmail.com 

Liz Oakley Douglaston Development loakley@ddny.com 

Mark Trainer Douglaston Development mtrainer@ddny.com 

Reia Tong Douglaston Development rtong@ddny.com 

Steven Charno Douglaston Development scharno@ddny.com 

Jorge Montalvo EAS-MJ jorge.montalvo@easmj.com 

Sue Bayat EnTech sbayat@entech.nyc 

Michael Kornspun Fairstead michael.kornspun@fairstead.com 

Carla Ross Allen FMS crossallen@fmsp.com 

Toby Snyder FXCollaborative tsnyder@fxcollaborative.com 

Christopher Burke Gardiner & Theobald, Inc c.burke@gardinerusa.com 

Angelica Augustyniak Gedeon GRC Consulting aaugustyniak@gedeongrc.com 

Anne-Sophie Hall Gensler anne-sophie_hall@gensler.com 

Jake McNally Gensler jake_mcnally@gensler.com 

Brendan McBride Gilbane Development Company bmcbride@gilbaneco.com 

Nelson De Jesus Gilbane Development Company ndejesusubri@gilbaneco.com 

Serin Leung Gilbane Development Company sleung@gilbaneco.com 

Andrew Olivo Gilbane Development Company aolivo@gilbaneco.com 

Vicki Arbitrio Gilsanz Murray Steficek vickiarbitrio@gmsllp.com 

Stephanie Rhoades Gotham Organization SRhoades@gothamorg.com 

Megan Brosterman Gotham Park megan@gothampark.org 

Rosa Chang Gotham Park rosa@gothampark.org 

Dinesh Patel Haider Engineering, P.C. dpatel@haiderengineering.com 

Syed Haider Haider Engineering, P.C. haiderpc@haiderengineering.com 

Michael Stevick Hill West mstevick@hillwest.com 



Jordan Lidsky HJBL jordan@hjbl.org 

Matt Cordivari Hope Street Capital mcordivari@hopestreet.com 

Cindy Ung Hope Street Capital cindy@hopestreet.com 

Owen Pinto Housing Works o.pinto1@housingworks.org 

Hoilok Leung HQH HVAC, Inc. hqh.hvac@hotmail.com 

Astha Puri HR&A Advisors apuri@hraadvisors.com 

Stephen Kim Innovo Property Group stephen.kim@innovopg.com 

Benjamin Kubany James Lima Planning + Development bkubany@jameslimadevelopment.com 

Jenny Wu Jonathan Rose Companies jwu@rosecompanies.com 

Brent Chandaria JPMorgan brent.chandaria@jpmorgan.com 

Ben Djiounas JPMorgan benjamin.n.djiounas@jpmorgan.com 

Lorinda Karoff Karoff Consulting lkaroff@karoffconsulting.com 

Kelly Eta Karp Strategies kelly@karpstrategies.com 

Ma'isah Bateman Karp Strategies  

Alana McIntosh KW amcintosh@kw.com 

Atena Vladu Langan avladu@langan.com 

Marc Loeb Legacy Real Estate Development ml@legacyrealestatedev.com 

Jonathan Lieb Legacy Real Estate Development jl@legacyrealestatedev.com 

Carrie Villani LERA Consulting Structural Engineers carrie.villani@lera.com 

Anthony Croce Levine Builders anthonycroce@levinebuilders.com 

Maritina Tatsi Levine Builders mtatsi@levinebuilders.com 

Kim Bernardin LMXD kbernardin@lmxd.com 

Aida Stoddard MAG Partners astoddard@magpartners.com 

Lissa So Marvel lso@marveldesigns.com 

Ryan Dow McNamara Salvia rdow@mcsal.com 

Lisa Picciano MDG Design and Construction LLC lpicciano@mdgny.com 

Matthew Rooney MDG Design and Construction LLC matthew@mdgny.com 

Nick Guzek MDG Design and Construction LLC NGuzek@mdgny.com 

Kevan Hayat MDG Design and Construction LLC khayat@mdgny.com 

Henry Jarzabkowski Meier Partners Architects h.jarzabkowski@meierpartners.com 

Kevin Thomas Meier Partners Architects k.thomas@meierpartners.com 

Ivan Adelson Meier Partners Architects i.adelson@meierpartners.com 



Aaron Koffman Milestone Development LLC akoffman@milestonecos.com 

Benjamin J. Tressler Milestone Development LLC btressler@milestonecos.com 

Luis Miguel Pizano Monadnock Development LLC lpizano@monadnockdevelopment.com 

Matthew Albert Monadnock Development LLC malbert@monadnockdevelopment.com 

Christine Iasonidis Morris Adjmi Architects ciasonidis@ma.com 

Michelle Wagner Morris Adjmi Architects mw@ma.com 

Nicholas Chelko Morris Adjmi Architects nc@ma.com 

Sandy Wei Nancy Owens Studio Landscape Architecture + 

Urban Design PLLC 

sw@nancyowensstudio.com 

Richard Bocchicchio NYCDOE rbocchi2@schools.nyc.gov 

Joanna Wong OMA jwong@oma.com 

Sean Coughlin Pace University scoughlin@pace.edu 

Chelsea Charles Pathways Program info@pathways-program.org 

Rossana Gutierrez de Lubetsky PEI Architects LLP gutierrez@pei-architects.com 

Carrie Streahle Promatech, Inc. cstreahle@promatechinc.com 

Leah Rosen RAL Companies & Affiliates LLC lrosen@ralcompanies.com 

Vince RAL Companies & Affiliates LLC  

Joshua Wein RAL Companies & Affiliates LLC jwein@ralcompanies.com 

Seth Bolnick RAL Companies & Affiliates LLC sbolnick@ralcompanies.com 

Robert Levine RAL Companies & Affiliates LLC rlevine@ralcompanies.com 

Andrew Cantor Related andrew.cantor@related.com 

Aditya Doddipatla Related adoddipatla@related.com 

Mark Townsend Related mtownsend@related.com 

Patricia Dunphy Rockrose patricia.dunphy@rockrose.com 

Rebecca D'Eloia RXR rdeloia@rxr.com 

Adam Greene RXR agreene@rxr.com 

Jeffrey Nelson RXR jnelson@rxr.com 

Neelima Panoli RXR npanoli@rxr.com 

Alison Lam Selfhelp Realty Group alam@selfhelp.net 

Brian Turner Services for the UnderServed, Inc. bturner@sus.org 

Samantha Alston Settlement Housing Fund, Inc. salston@shfinc.org 

Ashlee Bohlander SLSCO abohlander@slsco.com 

Nicholas Lynch Soft System Studio nl@softsystemsstudio.com 



Katherine Lynn SOM katherine.lynn@som.com 

Utkarsh Patel Structural Preservation Systems, LLC upatel@structural.net 

James Smith Studio V james@studiov.com 

Amir Shouri Tabe Shouri a.shouri@tabeshouri.com 

Derek Marcus TF Cornerstone derek.marcus@tfc.com 

Roslyn Ratliff The Bid Lab rozy@thebidlab.com 

Michael McCann The Clarient Group mmccann@theclarientgroup.com 

Laszlo Syrop The Hudson Companies lsyrop@hudsoninc.com 

Ernesto Padron The Hudson Companies epadron@hudsoninc.com 

Ariel Dames-Podell Hudson Companies adames-podell@hudsoninc.com 

August Doyle Tishman Speyer audoyle@tishmanspeyer.com 

Paimaan Lodhi Tishman Speyer plodhi@tishmanspeyer.com 

Nadine Briggs Torch Appliance LLC nadinebriggsmpa@yahoo.com 

Lance Franklin Triton Construction Company lfranklin@tritonconstruction.net 

Amanda Jankelovics Triton Construction Company ajankelovics@tritonconstruction.net 

Jill Crawford Type A Projects LLC crawford@typeaprojects.com 

Natalie Dargham UAG ndargham@uag.nyc 

Nicole Saporito UAG nsaporito@uag.nyc 

Jacob Stein United Construction & Development jacob@unitedgroupny.com 

Bianca Celéstin Valentina Client Representation bianca@valentinaclientrep.com 

Peter Volandes Volmar Construction, Inc. peterv@volmar.com 

Audrey Wilson Vornado Realty Trust awilson@vno.com 

Alaa Abdulkarem  aa10026@nyu.edu 

Mehul Patel  mehulnyc@yahoo.com 

 


	100 Gold Street�Request for Proposals (RFP) �
	City’s Commitment to Housing Production�
	100 Gold Vision
	100 Gold Site Overview
	Lower Manhattan: A Thriving Neighborhood
	Project Goals
	Housing Opportunity
	Remaining Development Program
	Transaction Process
	Transaction Timeline
	RFP Selection Criteria
	M/WBE
	RFP Timeline: 2025
	Slide Number 14

